169 Written Answers

Employment towards of Employees on Compassionate Grounds

2774. PROF. NARAIN CHAND PAR-
ASHAR: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether any special consideration and priority has been given to the employees of the wards/dependents of such railway employees who died on duty on compassionate grounds during the last three years including the current financial year (1986-
87);

(b) if so, the details of cases decided in this category, zone-wise; and

(c) it not, the reasons therefor and whether any such priority is proposed to be given to employment on compassionate grounds especially in view of the hardship caused to the bereaved families?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY -OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
MADHAVARO SCINDIA): (a) Under the extant rules on Railways first priority is accorded to consideration of cases of compassionate appointment of dependents of employees who die in the course of duty.

(b) Information relating to financialyears
1984-85, 1985-86 and 1986-87 is being
collected from the Zonal Railways and willbe laid on the Table of the Sabha.

(c) Does not arise, in view of reply to part(a) above.

Kendriya Vidyalaya In Each District of the Country

2775. SHRI CHINTAMANI JENA:
SHRI MOHANBHAI PATEL:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Govemment have taken a decision to open at least one Kendriya Vidyalaya in each district;

" (b) the number of districts in each State which have a Kendriya Vidyalaya;

(c) the number and names of such districts which are not having any Kendriya Vidyalaya in each State so far; and

(d) by when the decision taken by Government will be implemented fully?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AND
CULTURE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRIMAT]
KRISHNA SAHI): (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c). Districtwise list of Kendriya Vidyalayas is not maintained by Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan. However, a statement showing the number of Kendriya Vidyalayas in each State is given below.

(d) Does not arise.

STATEMENT

Statewise Distribution of Kendriya Vidyalayas as on 4.8.1987

S. No. Name of States/UTs. Number of Kendriya Vidyalayas
1 2 3

1. Andhra Pradesh 33

2. Assam as

3. Bihar 43

